Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company Number
4U Limuted 05956865
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court 6513 of 2014

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full name(s) and We (a)(1) Robert Jonathan Hunt of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street,
address(es) of  Byrruingham, B3 2DT, (u) [an David Green of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP , 7 More London Riverside,
admimstraton(s) {55460 SEL 2RT and (1) Robert John Moran of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside,
London, SE1 2RT

(b} Insert dates
Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(a) 15 September 2014 (b) 14 March 2015

Signed
Joint Administrator (IP No 8597)

Dated 14 Apnil 2015

Contact Details:

Michael Sullivan

You do not have to give any contact mformation mn PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, LS1 4JP
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies

House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public record Tel 0113 289 4656
DX Number DX Exchange
g When you have completed and signed this form please send u to the Registrar of Companies at
)
% Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
z *A45F5P60O*
A19 16/04/2015 #289

COMPANIES HOUSE




14 April 2015

pwc

www,pwe.co uk/phonesqu

Joint Administrators’
first progress report

4U Limited

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Case no. 6513 of 2014
For the period from 15 September 2014 to 14 March 2015

4U Wi-Fi Limited

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Case no. 6509 of 2014

For the period from 15 September 2014 to 14 March 2015

Jump 4U Limited

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Case no. 6512 of 2014
For the period from 15 September 2014 to 14 March 2015

Life Mobile Limited

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Case no. 6514 of 2014
For the period from 15 September 2014 to 14 March 2015

(all in administration)



| Contents

Keymessages .. . .......... © e s s

Abbreviations used 1 this report . ... ... ..

3. Introduction. . e e s e e e e e amens . ..

Summary of the possible outcome for creditors. . c e e 4 e e . 5
5. Progress in the peried .. e reeeene e e . e ee e eee eeesiereeen 6
5.1  Life Mobile Lumited .. . . e eree e . 6
Sale of the business. .. ... e e . v rereereeranen .. . 6
Outstanding matters..... e e mvervin e ee ee e s : e e e aeee T
52  4U Limited . I v et ter e e e e e e s i v oore srerenns 7
5.3 4UWi-Fi Limited. ... . . .. e et e cverrrene e T -
5.4  Jump 4U Limited . - e e e e eeeeereseees s amee s e e e B
55 Investigations. ... . .o o . 0 i . e e b e eee v wee eeeeesee o - .8
5.6  Approval of the Admimistrators’ proposals ... . . . e o vetre o e e 9
57  Admunistrators’ remuneration. ... .. .. e ee e sesessesseeenees v reverrvereensenQ
5.8  Creditors rights.. .. . v e vee eveearens e e vt e veeeerns 9
59  Qutcome for creditors. . .. ... . eebe =0 s .. vt v e e e s e eeeeanerens 1eree ©

Secured creditors .. .. .. . eetrene be o s e

Estimated dividend prospects .. . . .ivn o oL e e

510 Ending the admimstration
Next report

Statutory and other information relating to the administrations

P @ HE 8 bkedsEEE b 8 3 se

T T I T Ty L I Y

511

-------------------

Receipts and payments accounts .

6.
8. Statement of expenses meurred .. ... v cae v v 4w e oo . e e e
9 Admmistrators’ remuneration and disbursements . . eerreserr e s e e

rerevaresr v e

BT

.10

TR

v veeene 10
11

T -

e eserssaraanan 12

veen s 14

o srsreeraase

..20

----- ce e

Phones 4U group — companies n adrumistration

Page 1




;s

pwc

I 1. Key messages

As required by legislation, this 1s our first report to creditors providing an update on the progress of the
administration of the Companies Given the large and complex nature of this assignment this report
provides only a high-level overview of the key matters m each case and does not attempt to report fully on the
detail and extent of our work The key messages for the various stakeholders are set out below.

There is a prospect of a dividend being paid to unsecured creditors in Lafe Mobile Limited, Jump 4U Limited
and 4U Wi-Fi Limited However, due to the estimated and significant level of total claims and future costs 1n
the admimistrations, any dividends are likely to be small We are presently considering when dividends may
become available and expect to be in contact with creditors in the near future regarding their claims against
the various companies

Customers

The website at www pwe co uk/phonesau provides all the relevant information and contact details for
previous and existing customers. If you are a customer (or previous customer), you have received this report
because you may be a creditor 1f you believe you have a claim against one of the Companies, please
complete and send to us a claim form which 15 available as explained below

Creditors and suppliers

Suppliers have been contacted where appropnate 1n connection with any ongoing goods and services
required by the Companies during the period of the admimstrations. If not already done so, creditors should
submit a claim form (which 1s available at www pwec co uk/phonesqu) i respect of amounts owed at the time
of our appointment, 1 order to lodge therr claim for dividend purposes.

Contact details (for claim forms only)
Phones 4U, ¢/o PwC, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

Phones 4U group - compantes in admmstration
Page 2



i

pwec

| 2. Abbreviations used in this report

The following abbreviations may be used from time to time throughout this report

“the Companies”

“the Group” or “Phones 4U”

“the Admunistrators” or “we”

“pall”
“PAS™

“qU”

“4U Wi-Fi”

“Jump 4U”

“Life Mobile”
“1A867

“IRB6"

“Schedule B1 1A86”
“PwC”

“The Cloud”

“ »

n/a
“EE"
«pp”
“Lloyds”

“CDDA”

4U Limited, 4U Wi-F1 Limited, Jump 4U Limited and Life Mobile Limited

the above Companies together with Phones 4U Limited, Phones 4 U Group
Limited, Phones4U Finance ple, MobileServ Limited, Phosphorus
Acquisttion Limited, Policy Administration Services Lirmted, Phosphorous
Holdco Plc {all in admunistration)

Robert Jonathan Hunt, Ian David Green and Robert John Moran m respect
of Phones 4U Limited, Phones 4 U Group Limited, Phones4U Finance ple,
MobileServ Limited, Phosphorus Acquisition Limited, 4U Limited, 4U Wi-Fi
Limited, Jump 4U Limited and Life Mobile Limmited

Robert Jonathan Hunt, Ian David Green, Dan Yoram Schwarzmann and
Douglas Nigel Rackham 1n respect of Policy Administration Services Limited

Robert Jonathan Hunt, Paul David Copley and Ian David Green 1n respect of
Phosphorus Holdco Ple

Phones 4U Limited

Policy Administration Services Limited
4U Limited

40U Wi-F1 Limited

Jump 4U Limited

Life Mobile Limited

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986

Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
PrnicewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Refers to various services where information and files are kept on servers
connected to the internet.

Not applicable
Everything Everywhere Limted

Intellectual Property
Lloyds Bank Plc

Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

Phones 4U group — compantes in admmistration

Page 3




pwec

| 3. Introduction

We previously wrote to all known creditors to give notice that we were appomnted joint administrators of
certain companies in the Phones 4U group, as summarised below.

Company Date of appointment
Phones 4U Limited * 15 September 2014
Phones 4 U Group Limited * 15 September 2014
Phones4qU Finance ple* 15 September 2014
MobileServ Limited * 15 September 2014
Phosphorus Acquisition Limited * 15 September 2014
4U Limted 15 September 2014
40U Wi-F1 Limited 15 September 2014
Jump 4U Limited 15 September 2014
Life Mobile Lirmited 15 September 2014
Policy Administration Services Limited * 16 September 2014
Phosphorus Holdco ple 8 October 2014

This progress report covers only 4U Limited, 4U Wi-F1 Limited, Jump 4U Limited and Life Mobile Limited
Separate reports have been prepared for those six Companies contamed within a common security
structure (all indicated by * above) and Phosphorus Holdco Ple

This report explains the progress of each administration 1n the first six months since the date of our
appointments. We refer you to our report dated 6 November 2014 (the Administrators’ proposals), for a
brief history of the Companies, an explanation as to why they were put into admunistration and our
proposals for achieving the purpose of the administrations. Those details are not repeated here unless
considered beneficial or necessary for the purposes of this report

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Companies

Rob Hunt -
Joint Administrator

Robert Jonathen Hunt, Ian Dand Green and Robert John Moran have been appointed as jownt admimstrators of Phones qu Limted,
Life Mobule Limuted, qu Wi-Ft Limited, qu Limited, Jump qu Lunuted, MobileServ Limuted, Phosphorus Acquisttion Lumited, Phonies 4
U Group Lumted and Phonesqu Finance Plc to manage their affars, business and property as agents uathout persanal habity All
are licensed 1n the Unuted Kingdom to act as insolvency practiioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountarits it England and
Wales

Dan Yoram Schwarzmann, Douglas Nige! Rackham, Robert Jonathan Hunt and Ian David Green have been apponted as joint
admunistrators of Poliey Admumstraton Sertices Limited to manage its affairs, business and property as agents unthout personal
hability Al are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants n
England and Wales

Robert Jonathan Hunt, Paul David Copley and Ian Dawnd Green have been appointed gs jaint admurustrators of Phosphorus Holdeo
Plc to manage its affairs, bustness and property as agents without personal habiity All are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as
insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The joint admumstrators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Pratection Act 1998 PricewaterfiouseCoopers
LLP wall act as Data Processor on their instruchons Personal data unll be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the
admuustration

Phones 4U group — companies m admmstrakion
Page 4




Sabing
uonpsuunitpn n sawnduios — dnoab ik ssuoy

"UIrepO AU JO POOYI[ay1] 31} LO JLApE
{eSe[ Smmelqo Apuasno areapy  Nbd Aq Yeapaaao s IPqoRy T Jo a81eyasip o) Suimoy[oj (w3} nd woyy umerd pareSoaqns renuajod Aue sepnpxy 3 RON
“}gep Suipue}sIno ou st 3521} yEnoye 9Iqoy 4ry 1suiele paialsidar 981eyd paxy € ST IS ¥ 3ON

+ Syjuow g1 + sjuowr gt + suow 31 _ e/fu -Buuiry 1se93104
:S1I0)1p33D

paInoIsun 10J A13A0091 93 PAjewL}sy
(s Jo juswa)pys 3y} 4ad sp)
.SICHPAID PAINIASUN 0] PAMO JUNOULY

%5 01 %V %9 00} %1 0 %101%8 0 _ N

(2 910N) 9L2°689°€LT7 £Czteg'tLly gobt‘6ot 603 ZQU6L9°0L3

(JruUB.3f24d SOU PAINIIS UDY AU 24D O SUOJIPILD)
S10}1paId painoasun 10§ spadsold puapLup pajetnsy

Aueduiod jeq] a1 pajdadxa A[uo 310J2194) ok SWIep [enuasejald
pue dnoso oY) w s2kojdwa [edivuiad ay) sem pajwiry Ak sauoyq "SIONPAID [E1UAIId UmOUY OU 318 313Y L,

SIONPaID [eljuaIajald 0} pamo Junoury

(SBOUDISUINDAID UIDD W] StONNQLIUEd uorsuad pixdun puv (fjuo find finpyoy pun 00gF i dn sabvm pinduii 1of) saafiopdiua 1auiof)

SI0HPaID el ua1d)aad 10) spadsoad puapialp pajeiuisy
e/u efu ejfu efa Buiun 3sE3R104
SI0}pald
e/u e/u e/a o/a PaINdas 10j AI9A0DII 9 PITBWIIISH
1 910N S10JIPSIJ PAINIIS UMONY OU 1B 319, :199p [e10% pelewilSy

(08 V] 8P UOLAS YNNI 20UDPIOID 1 ‘Jqap 11ay) fo 1oadsau up [iandas Yl s.Lojtpad)
S10}1P31D PaINIas 10} AIBACIAL PRIBWSH

PO DO Y] poinury NnF dump pouwry Li-ip NF panwr nt

SI0JIPIID JOJ dw02Ino Iqissod 3y} jo Arewrumng v |

amd




i

pwc

| 5. Progress in the period

Phones 4U was one of the UK's leading independent mobile phone retailers and insurance providers,
owned by private equity firm, BC Partners The Group operated online (including the previously acquired
Dialaphone business) and on the gh street. At the time of our appointment the Group had 563 stores plus
161 concessions 1n Dixon Carphone stores, and had 5,592 employees 1n total

Immediately prior to our appointment, the retail store network had closed pending the appointment of
admimistrators and a necessary review of whether the business could continue in its various forms

The following 1s a bref overview of the four Companies covered by this report.
4U Limited — This company held some of the intellectual property of the Life Mobile business.

4U W1-F1 Limited - Provided customers with access to The Cloud However, at the end of 2013 no further
customer contracts were taken and the customer base was run down.

Jump 4U Lamited — Provided customers the option to change handsets after six months compared to
market norm of 24 months, As at the date of cur appointment, the company had stopped marketing this
product and only accepted new contracts if a specific request was made by a customer

Lafe Mobile Limited — A mobile virtual network operator with airtime supplied by EE, with around 85,000
end user customers

Followng our appomntment and with the benefit of knowledge and information gathered in the preceding
days, our key priorities were to

s  Secure the Companies’ assets,
s  Establish effective channels of communication for employees, suppliers and customers and;
» Engage with parties who might be interested mn acquiring all or part of the business.

5.1 Life Mobile Limited

Sale of the business

Our 1utial review concluded that this business could continue to trade profitably without the support of the
retail store network Accordingly, the business continued to trade under our control whilst we sought a

purchaser for its business and assets

All Phones 4U employees working for the Life Mobile business were retained to support ongoing trading
during this time

A number of offers were received and EE was accepted as the preferred purchaser, as its’ offer provided the
highest likely return to creditors In addition, EE had significant commercial leverage as sole airtime
suppher

Phones qU group — companzes in admmstration
Page 6




a

pwc

A sale of the Life Mobile business and assets was completed on 29 October 2014 for £3.426m, of which
£0 15m was due to fellow Group companies Phones 4U Limited and 4U Limited and was subsequently
transferred to those respective entities  As part of the sale agreement, all outstanding balances at the date
of administration due to EE were written off (together with all those accruing during the admimistration
period up to completion)

Some 21 head office employees working on the Life Mobile business transferred to EE at the time of the
sale.

A statement of the trading performance between the date of our appointment and date of the sale 15
mncluded with our receipts and payments account in Section 7 This shows a trading surplus of £0 9m, but
is subject to change as final receipts and payments are made.

Outstanding matters

Our ongoing work is expected to be focussed on finalising matters connected to the sale of the business,
which mclude (but are not limited to)-

¢ Transfer of the www lifemobile co uk domamn name to EE; and
¢ Novation of the final supplier agreements from Life Mobile to EE.

In addition to the above, we are continuing to pursue outstanding debtors which were not transferred to
EE To date, we have collected £32,027 and the company’s records suggest a further £3.1m is cutstanding,
although this 1s unlikely to represent 1its actual realisable value.

We will also be managing and finalising the company's tax and VAT affairs in line with normal procedures.

As noted earlier, there 1s likely to be a small dividend payable to unsecured creditors once the outstanding
matters have been concluded We will be 1n contact with creditors in due course and at the appropriate
time for the purpose of agreeing claims for dividend purposes

5.2 4U Limited

As this company’s principal asset was intellectual property used within the Life Mobile business, it was
clear that maximising realisations would be achieved by 1ts inclusion 1 any successful sale of the Life
Mobile business

This was achieved 1n the EE transaction referred to earlier and realised £50,000 in the administration.
There are no further assets to realise and after costs of the administration, no dividend is expected for
creditors

The key outstanding matters in this particular case are
¢ Approval of our remuneration and expenses;

o Settlement of other third party admmistration expenses; and
¢ Finalising the Company’s tax and VAT affairs

Phones 4U group — comparues in adnuristration
Page 7




With regards to our remuneration and disbursements and in the absence of 4 creditors commattee, secured
creditor or preferential creditors, 1t will be for the general body of creditors to approve them. We expect to
be shortly seeking approval on this matter and will conduct the process by correspondence rather than
convening a meeting, in order to avoid any unnecessary further costs.

5.3 4U Wi-Fi Limited

The business and assets of this company were marketed for sale but unfortunately no material offers were
received that would provide value to the creditors The company was malung a small operating profit
dunng the admimstration period, however, due to the cost of continuing to trade within the administration,
the decision was made to cease trading on 1 October 2014

A statement of the trading performance between the date of our appointment and date of the sale 1s
included with our receipts and payments account 1n Section 7. The trading position is subject to change as
final receipts and payments are made

The company’s principal asset was cash held 1n its bank account at the time of our appointment An
amount of £787,999 has been received into the admimistration, and accordingly, we expect a dividend to be
available to unsecured creditors Earlher 1n this report we indicated that a dividend of 0.8% to 1% may be
available, with the quantum reflecting the significant amount owed to the company’s creditors

5.4 Jump 4U Limited

As abave, the business and assets were marketed for sale, but no matenal offers were received On
24 October 2014, we made the decision to stop taking any further direct debits from customers

An amount of £59,482 has been collected m relation to outstanding customer debts and an additional
£256,579 1n relation to trading sales made post-appointment. Further recoveries are not expected to be
material

A statement of the trading performance from the date of our appointment 1s included with our receipts and
payments account in Section 7 The trading position 1s subject to change as final receipts and payments are
made

The opening cash balance 1n this case was £445,459, as shown on the enclosed receipts and payments
account In conjunction with the realisation of other assets, we believe this will facilitate a dividend for
unsecured creditors and earher 1n this report we indicated that a dividend of 0 1% to 0 6% may be available

5.5 Investigations

Under 1nsolvency legislation we have an obligation to review the conduct of everyone who has acted as a
director of the Companies within the three years prior to our appointment and file a confidential report on
our findings with the Department of Business, Innovation and Skills As part of our duty to investigate
what assets there are in the Companies, we consider any potential claims against third parties and what
recoveries can be made

We can confirm that we have complied with the requirement to report to the Department of Business,
Innovation and Skills however for confidentiality reasons we are unable to give any further information,

Phones qU group — companies in administration
Page 8




5.6 Approval of the Administrators’ proposals

On 6 November 2014, we circulated our statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of each
administration. The requirement to convene a meeting of creditors (to consider our proposals) did not
apply m relation to 4U Limited Therefore on 20 November 2014, we 1ssued a notice confirming that our
proposals had been deemed approved n respect of 4U Limited only. With regards to Life Mobile, Jump 4U
and 4U Wi-Fi, creditors meetings were held on 21 November 2014 at which our proposals were approved
No creditors’ commuttees were formed and a copy of our proposals 1s stil] available to view on cur website at

www pwe.co uk/phonesqu
5.7 Administrators’ remuneration

Except for 4U limited, our remuneration was fixed (at the creditors’ meetings), by reference to the time
properly given by the Administrators and the various grades of their staff according to their firm’s usual
charge out rates for work of this nature We explained earlier how we intend to seek fee approval in
relation to 4U Limited

The following table sets out the current position regarding our approved remuneration

£k 4U Wi-Fi Jump 4U Life Mobile
Time costs for the period 55 130 451
Fees drawn to date 4n (96) (404)
Unbilled fees 8 34 47

Further information on our remuneration policy 1s set out in Section 9.

5.8 Creditors’ rights

An explanatory note on the rights of creditors in relation to administrator’s remuneration and expenses and
how to request further information can be found online at:

http //www icaew com/~/media/Files/Techmcal /Insolvency/creditors-guides/creditors-guide-

dministrators-fees-final. pdf - .
A copy (free of charge) can be obtained by telephoning Michael Sullivan on 0113 289 4656
5.9 Outcome for creditors
Secured creditors
There are no known secured creditors in any of the Companies, with the exception of Life Mobile that

granted a fixed charge over cash credit balances to Lloyds Bank However, at the time of our appointment,
there were no cash balances in that company.

Phones 4U group — companies m adminustration
Page 9




Estimated dividend prospects
Preferennal creditors

Preferential claims principally relate to clamms for arrears of wages (subject to statutory limits) and unpaid
holiday pay All employee contracts resided 1n P4U, being the principal employer for all of the Group’s
companies. Therefore, there are no preferential claims in any of the Companies

Unsecured creditors

Amounts become available for unsecured creditors if there are sufficient funds remaining after any secured
and preferential creditors have been paid in full and the expenses of the administration have been
discharged. However, 1n certain circumstances, insolvency legislation requires a fund to be set aside for
unsecured ereditors that would otherwise be paid to the secured creditor (under its floating charge).

Whilst these ‘prescribed part’ provisions are not applicable 1n these cases (since there are no secured
creditors), we do expect a divaidend to become available for the unsecured creditors of Life Mobile Limited,
4U W1-F1 Limited and Jump 4U Limited

Unfortunately, net asset realisations are expected to be insufficient to enable a dvidend 1n 4U Limited. The
following table provides a summary

Estimate of

Dividend unsecured
Company likely? claims * Dividend prospects
Life Mobile Lamited v E7qm 4% to 5%
4U Wi-F1 Limited v £6om 0 8%to1%
Jump 4U Limited v £75m 0.1% t0 0 6%
4U Limited - - - x E711m - - Nil

* Based on directors’ statement of affairs

We will be contacting creditors at the approprate time for the purpose of agreeing their claims against
those Companies where a dividend is expected

5.10 Ending the administration
The administrations are separate 1nsolvency processes and therefore may end at different times and in

different ways (depending on the circumstances 1n each case) Each administration will be brought to an
end once 1ts purpose has been achieved, our work has been completed and statutory obligations fulfilled.

Phones 4U group — companies n administration
Page 10



;e

pwec

Where dividends are likely and as set out 1n our approved proposals, we will either move the companies to
creditors’ voluntary hquidation at the appropriate time, in order for claims to be agreed and funds
distributed to creditors, or alternatively, we may apply to Court for permission to distmbute the funds from
within the administration procedure We will choose the most appropnate route considering the nature of
outstanding 1ssues and the costs involved.

An admimistration comes to an automatic end after one year unless the Court agrees to extend it fora
specific period Alternatively, the relevant class of creditors can consent to a six month extension to the
admunistrators’ term m office  On these cases, we will continue to monitor the progress of our
appomtments and will apply for extensions as appropmate.

5.11 Nextreport

We anticipate that we will circulate our next report to creditors at the earlier of the conclusion of the
admnistration or 1n approximately six months.

Phones 41 group — companies tn adrmmistration
Page 11



zrabog

uonDLISUUpPD 1 sauwdutoo - dnoub b sauoyg

{uonensumwpe ut Sutag

150 Woynm) dn punom sem Auedwiod at[] J1 AJY1] 9¢ PMOM UBY] I[0Ym € SE SI0JIPaId s Aueduiod 31]) 10] 1RSI 19119 B Sutssiyoe (qQ) aa11dsiqQ

aossis
QIYSPIOJEIS ‘SUWIAT-ISPUN-I[ISEIMIN “YIed SSauIsSng a[epauIAT ‘as0]) a1 ‘@sno} Aa1dsQ 1e paseq ‘Aueduiod aanoadsal yaes Jo S1I01000P Y],

(LAC TS ‘UOPUOT FPISI0ANY ‘UOPUOT 10N £ ‘dT7 S10d00Dasnoy1a1zmantl] JO IBd) URIOW UYOoL
UAQoY pue Ul pueq uel ‘(Lae £ “wey3unuilg 193418 [[EMLLI0) 61 ‘LINCD [[eMuIo)) ‘411 s1adoodasnoydaiemantld Jo) JUng ueyleuor waqoy

10z Jaquiajdag St
a[qearjdde 0N ajqeaydde 10N arqeondde 10N aqqeadde 10N
PAOIT U2AG

SLLIO]] o uyor SLLIOIA 4 uyofp SLLIOW | uyop
nIssey N pred J9[sSE N pUB( Idissey N plaB( ._o_mmmm N pueqd
PAOTT UoANG

pAOTT U2AIg PAO[T UaA91§ pAoJT U24218
drt 151 ‘spaa] ‘wang uciduiam £€ ‘9snoy uosuayg

99695650 Se6beevlo 65895650 59895650 .

Yoz jo F189 ¥10z jo 2159 ¥1oz Jo 6059 Y10z Jo €159

1o saedwo) ‘uoIsiaLg A1ouey)) “aousnf Jo uno) ysiyg

anoqe sv |

ponwry -t nr paywrynt |

PRI MIYOIE Y] wup nF dwing

Ssaojedisiaiupe

a1 Aq pansand Sug oan

21ppe pue
sweu s jueaydde / s 1ojutoddy

LEISSAPPR
PUR SPWRL SI0)BIISIUTWIPY

ep Juaunuoddy |

“.w::u.sum._u:n E.:uubw .
Y3 £q pay sguipjoyateys

121005 Auedwio))

:sr0)00ap Auedwo)

:$501ppE paInls(Foy
saquinu Aunduto))

WU N0

SHHIP MN0Y

suoneNSIUIWPE 34} 0] SUNE[24 UOHEBULIOJUL J3YJ0 put L1onyels °9 |

amd



£1abng
voyp.stutupy wt satwdinod — dnoub ff sauoyq

((0003T Aep 6T Jo
s8urpaasold ureur axe surpasoold ay} pue suoyensuIwpe asay; 03 sardde s3uipaasoy Loudajosu] uo uonenddy ueadomy Yyl EECILILIZ ARSI e AT B
[UN0)) SSUIPANIBIG DUIMOSU]
uo usjeiay uradeansy ayg,

2010 eyl ssmjgsuodsad
gurpjoy Suraq s ay) 10§ suosiad 3y Jo JI0W 10 U Aue £q JUOP aq ABWE SIOYELSTUIUPE Y} JO [[ 10 IO 4] SUOP 3 0} JUIWPEUI Aue 1apun SIOTRATSIIIWIPE DU J0 BOISIAG
PoSLIOYINE 10 pambai 198 AUE ‘9210) U1 SI JOPIO UOREISIIIUPE 3Y1 YI1ysm 10} pouad ay3 SuLnp ‘9gvT I Yag (2)oot yderdered o} uonejas u ONISILILPE oM o Bomud

3

panwiry LI-Lw aF panrynt IGLITICE

PRNWULT WO YT powt] AF dwngp




| 7. Receipts and payments accounts

4U Limited - in administratien
From 15 September 2014 to 14 March 2015

Directors' Receipts and
statement of payments
£
Receipts

Intellectual property 50,000.00
Software & IT Equipment -
Bank interest gross 45.52
T otal receipts 50,045.52

Payments
Mail redirection (120 00)
Total payments (120.00)
Net receipts & pay ments 49,925.52
VAT control account -
Balance held in interest bearing current accounts 49,925.52
Represented by £
Held 1n Barelays account 49,925.52
Held 1n Lloyds account -
Total 49,925.52

Note:

The mtangible software and 1T (o 272m) as eshmated by the Directors in the Statement of Affairs was found to have ml reahsable
value, and subsequently there have been no proceeds recerved from disposal

Phones 4U group — compames 1 admimstration

Page 14




a
pwec

4U Wi-Fi Limited — in administration
From 15 September 2014 to 14 March 2015

Directors' Receipts and
statement of payments
affairs
£ £
Trading Statement
Receipts
Post appointment trading sales 42,867 .69
Total trading receipts 42,867.69
Payments
Consultancy fees {(13,032.85)
IT costs (752.60)
Agents'fees (1,920 45)
Duress payments (4,384 49)
Total trading payments (20,090.39)
Trading account surplus/{shortfall) 22,777.30
Other receipts & payments
Receipts
21,752 Accrued Income -
788,002  Cashinhand 787,999.38
Interest recewed 244.80
809,754 Total receipts 788,244.18
Payments
Office holders fees' (46,896.25)
Office holders' expenses (330.39)
| Mail redirection (120.00)
‘ Statutory advertising (50 55)
‘ Bank charges (41 58)
Total payments (47,438.77)
| Net receipts & payments (inc trading) 763,582.71
|
| VAT control account (7,874 16)
|
‘ Balance held in interest bearing current accounts 755,708.55
Represented by £
Held in Barclays account 755,708.55
Held in Lloyds account -
Total 755,708.55

Note:

The amount of £21 8k included i the Directors’ Statement of Affairs relates to accrued income in respect of ongoing contracts Asit
was 1ot cost effective to continue trading the business, there have been no amounts realised m respect of this balance

Phones 4U group — companies n adrmimistration

Page 15




Jump 4U Limited — in administration
From 15 September 2014 to 14 March 2015

Directors’ Receipts and
statement of payments
affairs
£ £
Trading Statement
Receipts
1,171,618 Post appointment trading sales 256,579.06
1,171,618 Total trading receipts 256,579.06
Payments
Consultancy fees (23,724.92)
Duress payments (17,134 29)
Bank charges (15.00)
Total trading payments (40,874.21)
Trading account surplus/(shortfall) 215,704.85
Other receipts & payments
Receipts
Book debts 59,482 18
Bank imnterest gross 261 26
487,258 Cash in hand 445,458.80
487,258 Total receipts 505,202.24
Payments
Professional fees (9,621 90)
Office holders'fees (96,278.50)
Office holders'expenses (331 19)
Mail redirection (120.00)
Statutory advertising (50.55)
Bank charges (1,026.90)
Total payments {(107,429.04)
Net receipts & payments (inc trading) 613,478.05
VAT control account : (27,338.65)
Balance held in interest bearing current accounts 586,139.40
Represented by £
Held 1n Barclays account 140,714.42
Held 1n Lloyds account 445,424.98
Total 586,139.40

Note:

The book value for customer contract revenue included 1n the director’s statement of affairs (£1 17m) was based on izcome to be
recewved from Jump 4U customers over the remarming life of their contracts ‘This therefore included future amounts to be paid as well
as amounts falling due immediately The decision was taken by the admimistrators to stop taking payments from customers after the
24 October 2014 and as a result a large proportion of these book debts did not become due

Phones 41 group - comparies in adnmnistration
Page 16




i

Life Mobile Limited — in administration
From 15 September 2014 to 14 March 2015

Directors' Receipts and
statement of payments
affairs
£ £
Trading Statement
Receipts
5,000,000 Post appointment trading sales 1,076,483 38
5,000,000 Total trading receipts 1,076,483.38
Payments
Agents'fees (95,182 06)
Debt collection fees (13,649 38)
IT costs (11,370 21)
Consultancy fees (19,960 37)
Bank charges (60 00)
Duress pay ments (26,086 29)
Total trading payments (166,308.31)
Trading account surplus/(shortfall) 910,175.07

Other receipts & payments

Receipts
Cash i hand (63,239 25)
Sale of business 3,276,000 00
Interest on sale of bitsiness 28 16

20,000 Software and IT equipment -
4,852 Intercompany debtors -

Sundry debts 170 29

575,924 Bookdebts 474,701 82

Interest recerved 5,47 8.02

600,776 T otal receipts 3,603,139.04
Payments

Office holders fees' (403,636 76)

Office holders'expenses (6,873.91)

Statutory advertising (50 54)

Bank charges (75 o0)

- T otal payments - - (410,636.21)

Net receipts & payments (inc trading) 3,192 ,677.90

VAT controlaccount 207,818 17

Balance held in interest bearing current accounts 4,400,496.07

Represented by £

Held 1n Barclays account 4,400,122 31

Held mn Lloyds account 37376

Total 4,400,496.07

Notes

The Statement of Affairs included £5 om for the estimated realisation of future revenue from customer contracts These have been
realised through the continued service of the contracts following the appointment of admimstrators (£1 076) and via a sale of the
business and contracts to EE (£3 276m)

The amount of cash shown above (£63 2k) reflects the difference between the amount of overdraft in the company's bank account on
appointment, and the amount subsequently set-off by Lloyds 1n September 2015 This difference 1s due to receipts received into the
admimstration during this time, which are presented within post-appointment trading sales and asscciated VAT

Phones 4U group — comparies in adrmmstration
\ Page 17



i

pwc

| 8. Statement of expenses incurred

As required by Rule 2.47 IR86, the following tables provide a summary of expenses mcurred during the
period of this report, and show whether those expenses have been paid or remained unpaid at the period

end

As explained later, we have instructed Allen & Overy LLP to provide legal advice to us 1n our capacity as
jomnt administrators of the Phones 4U Group During the period of this report, Allen & Overy has incurred
fees of £3,878,163 across the Group, which wall be analysed and attributed as appropriate to the relevant
entities 1n due course (although the majonty 1s expected to relate to Phones 4U Limited) Therefore 1n the
meantime, the tables below do not contain an estimate of the unpaid costs in this regard We expect our
next report will show the analysed position for each company.

The table below for 4U Limited does not include amounts accruing 1n respect of our remuneration (fees and
disbursements), as the basis of these costs has not yet been agreed by creditors.

The statements exclude any potential tax liabilities that may be payable as expenses of the administrations
in due course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period.

4U Limited — in administration

Expenses incurred Expensesincurred Total expenses

(unpaid) (paid) incurred

£ £ £

Mail redirection - 120 00 120 00
Total - 120 00 120 00

4U Wi-Fi Limited — in administration

Expenses incurred

Expensesincurred

Total expenses

(unpaid) (paid) incurred

£ £ £

Consultancy fees - 13,032 85 13 032 85
IT costs - 752 60 752 60
Agents' fees - 1,920 45 1,920 45
Duress payments - 4,384 49 4,384 49
Mail redirection - 120 00 120 00
Statutory advertising - 5055 50 55
Bank charges - 41 58 41 58
Office holders fees' 7,726 25 46,896 25 54,622 50
Office holders'expenses - 330 39 330 39
Total 7,726 25 67,529 16 75,255 41

Phones 4U group — compames n adrmnsiration

Page 18



i

pwec

Jump 4U Limited — in administration

Expenses incurred

Expenses incurred

Total expenses

(unpaid) (paid) incurred

£ £ £

Consultancy fees - 23,724 92 23,724 92
Duress payments - 17,134 29 17,134 29
Bank charges - 1,041 90 1,041 90
Professional fees 6,500 00 9,621 90 16,121 90
Mail redirection - 120 00 120 00
Statutory advertising - 50 55 50 55
Office holders fees’ 33,358 75 96,278 50 129,637 25
Office holders’expenses - 331 19 331 19
Total 39,858 75 148,303 25 188,162 0D

Life Mobile Limited — in administration

Expenses incurred

Expensesincurred

Total expenses

(unpaid) (paid) incurred

E £ £

Agents'fees - 05,182 06 95,182 06
Debt collection fees - 13,649 38 13,649 38
IT costs - 11,370 21 11,370 21
Consultancy fees - 19,960 37 19,960 37
Bank charges - 135 00 135 00
Duress payments - 26,086 29 26,086 29
Statutory advertising - 50 54 50 54
Office holders fees' 46,930 74 403,636 76 450,567 50
Office holders'expenses 159 74 6,873 o1 7,033 65
Total 47,090 48 576,044 52 624,035 00

Phones 41U group — compames in adnunistration

Page 19



| 9. Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

Office holder’s charging policy

The time charged to the administrations 1s by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators
and therr staff 1n attending to matters ansing.

It is our policy to delegate tasks in the administrations to appropriate members of staff considering therr

level of experience and any requisite specialist knowledge, supervised accordingly, so as to maximise the

cost effectiveness of the work performed Matters of particular complexity or significance requiring more ;
exceptional responsibility are dealt with by senior staff or the Admimistrators themselves.

Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant maximum charge-out rates per hour worked for the grades of staff actually or
hkely to be involved on these assignments. Time is charged by reference to actual work carried out on the
assignment There has been no allocation of any general costs or overhead costs

Specialist departments within our firm such as Tax, VAT, Property and Pensions may charge a small
number of hours if and when we require their expert advice Such specialists’ rates do vary but the figures
below provide an indrcation of the maximum rate per hour.

All staff who work on this assignment (including cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge time directly
to the assignment and are included within any analysis of ime charged. Each grade of staff 1s allocated an
hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time Work undertaken by cashiers, support and
secretarial staff is charged for separately and 1s not mncluded in the hourly rates charged by partners or !
other members of staff Time is charged by reference to actual work carried out on the assignment 1n six
minute units The minimum time chargeable 1s three minutes (1 e. 0 5 units).

Administrators’ staff Specialist staft |
Company Maxtmum rate per hour
Rate per hour (£) !
(£) |
Partner 795 1,130 \
Director 695 1,060
Semor Manager 540 960
Manager 460 600 )
Senior Associate (qualified / consultant) 380 420
Semor Associate (unqualified) 285 -
Associate 240 210
Support staff 120 147

In common with all professional firms, the scale rates used may periodically nse (for example to cover
annual inflationary cost increases) over the period of the administrations Any material amendments to
these rates will be advised to the creditors in the next statutory report.

The above charging policy and hourly rates were approved by creditors at the meetings on
21 November 2014 m respect of Life Mobile, Jump 4U and 4U Wi-F1. We will be seeking approval from the
creditors of 4U Limited 1 due course and anticipate we will be proposing a similar basis of remuneration

Phones 4U group — comparmes tn adnunistration
Page z0



Narrative of work undertaken

Earlier i this report, we provided details on our strategy, progress to date and matters arising in the

administrations. Later in this Section (and for those companies where fees have been fixed on a time cost
basis), we have included a table showing our time costs for the period covered by this report, by grade of
staff and area of work The following table provides further narrative on the key areas of our work.

Area of work ‘Work undertaken in the period includes:

Strategy & Planmng .

Imitial job acceptance and appointment compliance

Meetings to provide updates to team

Discussions with professional advisors

Discussions with company staff to ascertain best practises during the
trading peniod

Sale of business .

Review of the various businesses

Sale of business strategy and 1dentify potental risks

Dealing with suppliers

Contact and set up meetings with potential interested partes
Communication with interested parties

Correspondence with instructed sohcitors regarding sale

Draft contracts and further negotiations with interested parties
Assessing / managing Data Protection 1ssues connected to the sale
Secure company data and IT systems Review of data
Finalising / completing sale transactions

Handover of all business trading matters to purchaser

Supplier contract novations

Draft completion statements

Statutory and comphance

Imtal letters and notifications following our appointments

Meeting the statutory abhgations as preseribed by 1A86 and IR86

Filing of statutory documents and forms with the Registrar of Compames
Drafting / circulating the admimstrators’ statement of proposals and notice
of deemed approval (4U Limited only)

Convenung and holding 1mtial meetings of creditors in respect of Life
Mobile, Jump 4U and 4U Wi-fi, including hiaison with key creditors and
collation of proxy forms

Drafting meeting minutes and filing reports on the outcome of the meetings
Updating information on the website www pwe.co,uk/phones4l]

Early preparatory work with regard to this report

Case progression reviews by staff and appointment takers

Assets

Arranging insurance cover for the Compames’ assets, mcluding a sie visit
with the admimstrators’ insurance brokers

Arranging and reviewing existing security at the Company’s sites
Monitoring and overseeing the collection of book debts

Negotiations with interested parties for the sale of the Companies’ business
and assets

Liaising with legal advisors

Dealing with retention of title claims from supphers

Liaising with sales agents

Dealing with general data protection 1ssues

Post sale matters

Trading

Assessing and taking control of the trading businesses
Dealing with customers regarding exisiing contracts and faulting goods

Phones qU group - compantes in adnumstration

Page 21



Area of work

Work undertaken in the period includes:

Dealing with suppliers to ensure continuation of business

Cash flow forecasting

Arranging payments to supphiers

Managing the day to day business of the Compames

Laaising with leasing compames with regards te third assets

Processing trading payments and receipts

Issuing 1nstructions to and overseeing employees working 1n the businesses
Rewviews with appointment takers.

Dealing with general trading matters prior to completion of sale

Creditors

Set up website following appointment for stakeholder communtcation
Dealing with creditor queries
Collating and an 1mitial review of received statement of claim forms

Accounting and treasury

Opemng admimstration bank accounts

Bank account reconcthations

Account postings for receipts and payments

Arranging sweeps of pre and post appointment momnies into the
administrators’ accounts

Vahdating bank details with third party beneficianes
Processing payments

Transfer of funds between admimstration bank accounts
Management of case accounting records

Tax/VAT/Pensions

Review of Life Mohile with Tax team
Review of Life Mobile sale agreement

Employees

Inmial meetings with employees to advise of the administration

Employee consultations

Collating and utihsing employee information from the Compames’ records
Organising the monthly and weekly payroll for the trading period
Reviewing details for the potential transfer of employees under TUPE
regulations that would occur under a sale of the business as a going concern
Laaising with the purchaser on employee matters

Investigations

Retreve and filing of statutory books
Strategy for dealing with books and records
Strategy for CDDA and investigations
Review, capture and preservation of data by specialist internal data
forensics team
_Correspondence with solicitors o )
Draft and completion of the return due to the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills
Review of return by semor staff and appomntment takers

Phones 4U group — compames n adrmumistration

Poge 22



Disbursement policy

Our finm's expenses policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the case

Disbursements are charged to the assignment as shown below In general Category 2 disbursements (as

defined 1n Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) relate to services provided by our own firm All other

disbursements are reimbursed at cost (Category 1)

Similar to remuneration, our disbursement policy has not yet been agreed in respect of 4U Limited Details

will be provided 1n our next report.

Life Mobile Limited

Incurred to

Category Policy date
(£)
o Photocopying - at 5 pence per sheet copied, only charged for 116.46
circulars to creditors and other bulk copying 4
Mileage - At a maximum of 71 pence per mile (up to 2,000cc) or
2 1,172.49
93 pence per mile (over 2,000cc)
1 Reimbursed at cost 5.744 70
Total 7,033-65
qU Wi-F1 Limited
Incurred to
Category Policy date
(£)
o Photocopying - at 5 pence per sheet copied, only charged for 98 20
circulars to creditors and other bulk copymng
o Mileage - At a maximum of 71 pence per mile (up to 2,000cc) or s
93 pence per mile (over 2,000cc) 719
1 Reimbursed at cost 225.00
Total 330.39
Jump 4U Limited
- Incurred to
Category Policy date
(£)
” Photocopying - at 5 pence per sheet copied, only charged for 00
circulars to creditors and other bulk copying 99
” Mileage - At a maximum of 71 pence per mile (up to 2,000cc) or 1
93 pence per mile (over 2,000cc) 719
1 Reimbursed at cost 22500
Total 331.19

Phones q4U group - campanies nt administration




i =

pwc

Summary of legal and other professional firms

We have mstructed the following professionals on these cases

Service provided Name of firm / Reason selected Basis of fees
organisation
Legal advice Allen & Overy LLP Lawyers instructed in respect of  Time and expenses

the wider Phones4U Group with
knowledge which would add
value to the admimistrations

Sale of IT Equipment  Edwards Symmons The work was put out to tender Percentage of realisations
to two firms and 1t was decided
that Edward Symmons would
provide best value
Debt collection Direct Legal Knowledge and exasting Percentage of collections
Collections (DLC) relationship
Bilhing & Customer Assurant Knowledge and existing Time and expenses
Services relationship

We require all third party professionals to submit time costs analyses and narrative or a schedule of
realisations achieved in support of invoices rendered We undertake to review third party costs to ensure
they are reasonable in the circumstances of the case

Phones 41 group — comparies m admanistration

Page 24



Geg abng
woypstunupn w sanmdwos — dinoub f sauoyd

[ oz-0t8 | [ oS-zz9'bs j [ zzor IR [T £g6 £tz g5t oz - el |
- - - - - - - - - - saanpadoad aansop |91
0S LzE Sz gb to - - €o - to - - LVA|ST
- - - - - E - - - - xe] | P21
00 09V 00°'069 S1 - - - St - - - QOPWUIOS SAONPIIDN] €1
00 Szb 00'089 91 - - Tt - So - - s1o01p2a1)| Tt
£0 9L¢ LFALITA S €9 - 93 1T Lt - - - suonedsaaug| 1
- - - - - - - - - - suoisuad i saakopdurg | 01
of £bE Sz156‘02 o - 19 6'LE 6 o1 z9 - - aauerdwon pur 10ymyRIg| 6
00 S6T Siv60'9 LoT - §6 vg 01 g1 - - Ainseal) pue 3ununoady|g
zE GEL STIs'n Fa 2 - zT g ¥T LS - 0z - Supelyl| L
- - - - - - - - - - a[3 jo uoyualg |9
ob got 05-Sge £ - So So 20 10 - - s1asse 12101 S
00 og¥ oo'9¥ o - - - 10 - - - f1adoig |¥
- - - - - - - - - - suonesiedl 1qapyoog | &
b6 zoe 059L59g gz - - S1e 80 z0 - - 55omISNG JO 3{ES|
gL geh SeESS &'z b1 90 te St 14 - - furneld 3 A3a1eng|1
E 3
ayra A[anoy 1S0223WI L sinogeol| | woddng aje0ssy  arerdossy  JaSeuely  Jlefeuel 2030241 Jaupeg juswusisse jo padsy
afluaaay J01U28 I01URS
Sroz yo+npy b1 oy pouaad oy} 10] 51802 UKL} JO SIS AfRUY
¥roz aaquaydag S1 JuLodg
(uoupystunupy uj)
paury M- nb

amd



gz abind
uoyp.gsuRpy n sanwdwos — dnouh fjk souoyf

| veost ] | Sz*itg'6T1 | [ 60ve | [ ¥ 9 gt = €6 L-gliv 091 oz ot =101
00 ogb 00'0S504¢€ SLg - B - (7 - - - sainpadoad 3ansoD| g1
0% Lz€ Sz gb £o - - £o - 10 - - LVA|St
- - - - - - - - - - xellb1
00 og¥ 00°gTH |7 - - - g1 - - - JPNIICD sa1oupat €1
00 o6t 00'50%'z Sv - - 0of 10 So - o1 s103Ipa) |1
€€ ¥62 SLlagrl vz - LE Tzt 9 Ly - - - suorjediysaauy| 1t
- - - - - - - - - - suowuad g saakopdurg | o1
6g 6F¢ o0 £5S5E 919 - L 0 L8 1 ZI 14 - - ssueiduod pue AicInieis| 6
€1 292 Sz lit'ex [ 3 4 - z G 101 €1 1t - - LImseas) pue Stmunodavig
zb o1b SLroSlM SEY - z€ Fu Loz - 0z - Suipeay,| L
- - - - - - - - - - 3| Jo uonUANNY | 9
0o bzt oo'tbz 8o - So - zZO 10 - - s)asse pPYIO| S
00 ook ooob o - - - 10 - - - Lypadosg| ¥
Qo 0gtb 00'9TLE g - - - 18 - - - suotjesi[eal jqap joog | €
L0 z6% oovlrve Lg - - otz G g Z0 - - ssauisngjo 2)e5|z
£v ot¥ Sz lot'g €61 b 90 4 8 S 14 - - Guruueq 3 ASajeng|1
3 F ,
23ua Alanoy oD B ], sanoy (210 ], oddng 3)RI008SY  JRpDOSSY Jodwuen addeuey 10323314 doujaed Juawudisse Jo adsy
adwaaay 101U J01udg
Sroz yaanpw b1 tOF peoLiad 21} 16] 81500 2w} JO sisdreuy
1oz 1a0quaydag Sy IR
(uoypgsnmnupy uj)
paruy nb dungp

amd

s B



£z abog
uoyDSILUPD Ul serduied — dnoub 1Y sauoyd

| 82 6Lt | | oS Lostost | | oggrt [ +x €Ly z ot Z-£65 o0"ig 0°S 0'g% ] 1ew])

- - - - - - - - - - saunpadoad aansopn| ol
zg beg Sz s sg - - L0 - g b - - LVA|ST
00 0gt 00'9L "0 - - zO - - - - xeL| 1
oo ogb oo'glzd €6 - - - €6 - - - aPwwod s1onpain| €1
91 1SF ST Bl £6 - - 99 z0 St - o1 sionpa)ler
bS £8z oStro‘ol Lgex - 9% g€ £ zzl - - - suonednsaauy|rt
20 LS 00°'265'g [+3°18 - - Lo 181 - - - suoisuad 3 saskodurg| o1
94 zatb 0S16z'9b g 601 - L9 Lot T €C 0zl - o0 aouerdmon pur A1oymiTIg| 6
gl oot Sz SoS S [ 334 - 162 Lzt Lb 1S - - Amseox pue Sunjunosoy|g
gL oLt oS Ev6iLig = LE2 - LL ['E:244 ¥ Lo SS 0% - Juipesp | £

- - - - - - - - - - ajijo uonualay |9
g oS¢ Q0 gzCs =l - So ge 6z €o - - sjosse 104101 §
00" 09¥F 1} o - - - 10 - - - Auodoagi b
9L 218 oo'trgi6n LgE - - - gzt ko - 09 SuOBsI[edl 1qap yoog | €
og gt 00" TI9' V6T g'50S - - 0 8237 1 zhe L 62 ot ot SSaISNQ JO 2[BE| T
LL gt Sz obti‘zE €99 1 g0 g ot g bz g1c - ol Susuuelq iy ABajeng|1

J F
3jea AEnoy 1S0o 2wy, SINOY V10 yoddng WIDOSSY  IRIDOSEY  Jofvuvy  Jadeumpy J013301(L Jaulaey yuamudsse jo 12adsy
aduiaay I01UDS A0KUIG
Sroz yodop b rof | poLaad 3] 10 $1509 W} JO SISARUY
Yroz aagquapdag Sy LT YR
(uoyw.yshuipy uy)
porwury oRqop vy

amd




